completed and will correspond to what is established in the following table:

TIME AT THE COMPANY DAYS OF SALARY APPLIED TO THE BENEFIT

5 YEARS 15

10 YEARS 20

15 YEARS 25

20 YEARS 30

• Financial Assumptions:

2017 2016

Discount rate 8.18% 10.41%

Inflation rate (affects wages) 3% 3%

Employee turnover rate (first 5 years) 6.98% 6.73%

The discount rate assigned to find the actuarial present value of the benefits was the
estimated active rate for FINDETER.

FINANCIERA DE DESARROLLO TERRITORIAL  S.A
Notes to the financial statements

Page 102 of 117

In this sense, the calculation inputs are the rates described in the previous table, the
probability of survival determined from the life tables, the statistics of employee turnover and
the population data age, gender, seniority, type of contract and basic salary.

• Sensitivity analysis.

The sensitivity analysis of the liability for post-employment benefits of the different financial
and actuarial variables is as follows, the applied discount rate is affected by +/- 1%, keeping
the other variables constant:

Benefit Present value without changes  +1% discount rate   -1% discount rate

Five-year 1,431,693 1,327,580 1,551,196
Pension 1,009,741 929,091 1,105,740

Note (22) Provisions

The following is the movement of provisions:

 Legal proceedings, fines,
sanctions and compensation(1)

Other miscellaneous
provisions (2)

Total

Balance as of December 31, 2016   2,608,882   47,571,873   50,180,755

New Provisions   -   23,823,673   23,823,673

Increase (decrease) in existing
provisions

   -   -

Reverted unused provisions   -   (3,008,000)   3,008,000

Balance as of December 31, 2017   2,608,882   68,387,546   70,996,428

Legal proceedings,
fines, sanctions and

compensation(1)

Other
miscellaneous
provisions (2)

Total

Balance as of December 31, 2015   4,444,403   20,790,372   25,234,775

New Provisions   33,042,605   33,042,605

Increase (decrease) in existing provisions
   3,615,803   -   3,615,803

FINANCIERA DE DESARROLLO TERRITORIAL  S.A
Notes to the financial statements

Page 103 of 117

Reverted unused provisions   (5,451,324)   (6,261,104)   (11,712,428)

Balance as of December 31, 2016   2,608,882   47,571,873   50,180,755

(1) Provisions for legal processes correspond to: labor processes; for which it is not possible to
determine a disbursement schedule since there are different processes in different instances.

(2) The other provisions correspond to the values calculated for the coverage of the technical
estimate of the National Guarantee Fund on loans granted, which are called social interest
housing, amounting to $ 33,242,487. likewise, the provision on water vouchers that guarantees
the non-payment of credits granted by financial intermediaries to the territorial entities that
credit this line of credit is valued at $ 33,201,114.